

4th Civil No. D028673

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

COLLINS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,

Cross-Complainant and Respondent,

vs.

D.J. PLASTERING INC.

Cross-Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the San Diego Superior Court,
San Diego Superior Court Case No. 670465,
Honorable Robert E. May, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CAMPBELL, WOLFENZON, SOUHRADA & VOLK
JOHN B. CAMPBELL, Bar No. 70371
RONALD J. LAUTER, Bar No. 153416
11250 El Camino Real, Suite 200
San Diego, California 92130
(858) 509-1122

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, Bar No. 93914
9601 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Cross-Defendant and Appellant
D.J. Plastering, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	6
I. COLLINS HAS NOT COME CLOSE TO REFUTING THE OPENING BRIEF'S DEMONSTRATION THAT IT FAILED TO PROVE ITS INDEMNITY CASE. SINCE IT NEVER INTRODUCED EVIDENCE FROM WHICH ANYONE COULD DETERMINE HOW MUCH OF THE PRETRIAL SETTLEMENT WAS ALLOCABLE TO STUCCO DAMAGES AND HOW MUCH TO OTHER CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS, AND FAILED TO OBTAIN A VERDICT ON ALLOCATION, THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS.	6
A. Whether The Indemnity Agreements Were Type I Or Some Other Type Is Irrelevant To The Issues On Appeal.	7
B. Mere Proof That D.J. Plastering Was Negligent Doesn't Establish Collins's Entitlement To Indemnity.	8
C. Whether The Trial Court Was Right Or Wrong In Rejecting Pretrial Allocation Of The Settlement Proceeds Is Irrelevant To This Appeal.	10
D. That The Settlement May Have Been Reasonable Doesn't Establish How Much Of It Was Allocable To Stucco Repair.	10
E. That It Would Have Prolonged The Trial To Establish The Full Scope Of The Settlement Absolutely Does Not Excuse The Trial Court's Failure To Require Collins To Prove Every Element Of Its Indemnity Claim.	12
F. The Jury Should Have Made The Allocation Because The Jury—Not The Trial Judge—Was The Factfinder In This Case.	14

G.	If The Jury’s Findings And The Trial Court’s Allocation Were Fully Supported By The Evidence, Why Doesn’t The Respondent’s Brief Cite The Evidence?	16
II.	THE JUDGMENT LACKS LEGAL FOUNDATION: THE ECONOMIC LOSS FOR WHICH THE JURY FOUND COLLINS STRICTLY LIABLE TO UCW ISN’T RECOVERABLE IN STRICT LIABILITY; SINCE UCW HAD NO LEGAL RIGHT TO RECOVER SUCH DAMAGES, COLLINS ACCORDINGLY HAS NO RIGHT TO BE INDEMNIFIED FOR THEM BY D.J. PLASTERING.	18
A.	The Snippets Collins Quotes From The Record Don’t Come Close To Establishing That The Jury Awarded Damages For Anything Other Than The Unrecoverable Economic Costs Of Stucco Repair.	20
B.	The Toxic Contamination Decisions On Which The Respondent’s Brief Relies Are Not Analogous To The Present Case And Therefore Lend No Support To Collins’ Position.	23
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN PERMITTING UCW TO APPEAR AT TRIAL AS AN APPARENT PLAINTIFF AFTER IT HAD SETTLED ITS CLAIMS AGAINST COLLINS UNDER TERMS LEAVING NO JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY TO BE TRIED.	26
A.	The Settlement Agreement Between Collins And UCW Cannot Legitimize UCW’s Participation In The Trial, When Such Participation Contravenes California Law And Prejudiced D.J. Plastering’s Rights.	27
B.	D.J. Plastering Has Not Argued On Appeal That A Good Faith Settlement Determination Was Necessary, So Collins’s Denunciation Of Such An Argument As “Specious” Makes No Sense.	30

C.	D.J. Plastering Hasn't Argued On Appeal That The UCW/Collins Settlement Was A Sliding Scale Agreement, But Rather, That <i>With Or Without</i> A Pretrial Good Faith Determination And Allocation Of Settlement Proceeds, Collins Had The Burden To Prove Every Element Of An Indemnity Cause of Action At Trial.	32
D.	D.J. Plastering Hasn't Placed Reliance On <i>River Garden Farms</i> In This Appeal, So Collins's Vigorous Campaign To Distinguish It Is Mystifying.	33
E.	UCW's Illegitimate Participation At Trial Prejudiced D.J. Plastering And Mandates Reversal.	35
IV.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE COLLINS AND THE OTHER DEVELOPER ENTITIES FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING EACH ONE'S ENTITLEMENT TO INDEMNITY.	37
V.	COLLINS'S FAILURE TO ALLEGE AND PROVE IT HAD A VALID CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE DURING ITS PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACTS UNDERLYING THIS LITIGATION PRECLUDES IT FROM PURSUING CONTRACT CLAIMS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT.	40
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Abbott v. Taz Express (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 853	19
Albrecht v. Broughton (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 173	37
Alcala Co. v. Superior Court (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1308	31, 42
Bank of America v. City of Long Beach (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 882	13
Casey v. Overhead Door Corp. (Aug. 12, 1999) 99 Daily Journal D.A.R. 8315	18, 22
Cassista v. Community Foods, Inc. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1050	17
City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 856	31
Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc. v. Nadel Partnership, Inc. (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 264	11, 15
Erlich v. Menezes (Aug. 23, 1999) ___ Cal.4th ___, 99 Daily Journal D.A.R. 8687, 8689	19
Everman v. Superior Court (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 466	31
Galvan v. Press (1954) 347 U.S. 522	36
Gouvis Engineering v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 642	9, 13, 32
Guardianship of Simpson (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 914	14

Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1174	13
Hoch v. Allied-Signal, Inc. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 48	15
Hydrotech Systems, Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark (1991) 52 Cal.3d 988	41, 42
Kriegler v. Eichler Homes, Inc. (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 224	19, 33
Lewis & Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141	42
McCoy v. Hearst Corp. (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657	17
Mullin Lumber Co. v. Chandler (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1127	13
National Assn. of Wine Bottlers v. Paul (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 741	27
Nissan Motor Corp. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd. (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 109	13, 36
O'Mary v. Mitsubishi Electronics America, Inc. (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 563	14
People v. Hawkins (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	15
People v. Rodriguez (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	15
Peter Culley & Associates v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1484	9, 10, 13
Pisano v. American Leasing (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 194	22
Ranchwood Communities Limited Partnership v. Jim Beat Construction Co. (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1397	42
Regan Roofing Co. v. Superior Court (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1685	32

River Garden Farms, Inc. v. Superior Court (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 986	33
Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	38
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon (1975) 13 Cal.3d 622	43
S & Q Construction Co. v. Palma Ceia Development Organization (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 364	41
Sacramento Regional Transit Dist. v. Grumman Flexible (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 289	19
San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co. (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1318	19, 23, 24
Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	15
Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. Monsanto Co. (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 502	19, 22-25

Statutes

Business and Professions Code section 7031	40, 41, 43
Civil Code section 1542	29
Code of Civil Procedure section 877.5	32
Code of Civil Procedure section 877.6	32, 33
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	29
Evidence Code section 500	38

Texts

1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (3d ed. 1986) Burden of Proof and Presumptions, § 131, p. 116	38
7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1988) Constitutional Law, § 503, p. 695	14

4th Civil No. D028673
